

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE ELVENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
: PRESENT :



THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

I.A.No. 1 of 2021

IN

CRIMINAL R.C. No. 292 of 2021

Between :-

M.K. Lakshmi Reddy, S/o. M.K. Marriswamy, Occ : Sub Engineer and I/c.
Assistant Engineer, APCPDCL, Kanekal Mandal, Anantapur District.

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

The State of A.P., Rep by Public Prosecutor/SC for ACB, High Court of
A.P., Nelapadu, Guntur District, Through Inspector, Anti Corruption
Bureau, Ananthapuramu Range, Ananthapuramu

...Respondent/Complainant

Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the CrI.R.C., the High Court may be
pleased to stay of all further proceedings including the appearance of the
petitioner in C.C.No. 41 of 2014 on the file of the Special Judge for Trial of SPE &
ACB Cases at Kurnool, pending disposal of CrI.R.C.No. 292 of 2021 on the file
of High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Criminal Revision
Case and the grounds filed in CrI.R.C., and the earlier order of the High Court
dt.27-12-2021 & 10.03.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of
Sri S.D Gowd, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Standing Counsel for ACB and
Special Public Prosecutor for Respondent-State, the Court made the following;

ORDER:-

**"At request of learned Standing Counsel for ACB and Special Public
Prosecutor, finally, post these matters after two weeks.**

**Since the learned Standing Counsel for ACB and Special Public
Prosecutor sought time, interim order granted earlier is extended till then,
finally."**

Sd/- B. NARSINGH RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //

SECTION OFFICER

To

- 1.The Special Judge for Trial of SPE & ACB Cases at Kurnool.
2. The Station House Officer, Anti Corruption Bureau, Anantapuramu Range,
Anantapuramu.
- 3.Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P.,(OUT)
- 4.One CC to Sri S.D Gowd, Advocate(OPUC)
- 5.One Spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

DATED: 11.04.2022

ORDER

POST THESE MATTERS AFTER TWO WEEKS

**I.A.No. 1 of 2021
IN
CRL.R.C.No. 292 of 2021**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

